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Basic Remediation

COMPANY

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM

To: Brian Rakvica (NDEP)
From: Ranajit Sahu (BRC)
cc: Jim Najima (NDEP)

Paul Black (Neptune)
Mark Jones (ERM)

Date: March 25, 2010

Subject: Technical Memorandum — Correlation of Radon Activities in Indoor Air and Shallow
Zone Groundwater, BMI Common Areas (Eastside) Site, Clark County, Nevada

Introduction

As part of the soils closure process for BMI Common Areas (Eastside) property that has been
approved by the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP), human health risk
assessment is conducted to determine if chemical concentrations in Site soils are: (1) either
representative of background conditions; or (2) do not pose an unacceptable risk to human health
and the environment under current and anticipated future use conditions. The human health risk
assessments are to follow the basic procedures outlined in U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (USEPA) and NDEP guidance documents. The human health risk assessment also
conforms to the methodology included in the BRC Closure Plan (BRC, ERM, and DBS&A
2007).

Various transfer pathways for which chemicals can migrate from impacted soil to other media
are identified during the risk assessment process. One of these pathways that is expected for
Eastside property is volatilization from soil (and underlying groundwater) and upward migration
into ambient air, which includes both indoor and outdoor air. This pathway is to be evaluated
using surface flux measurements collected during site-specific sampling in accordance with an
approved Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP). The flux chamber is used to measure the emission
rates from surfaces emitting gas species. Use of the flux chamber reduces the need for modeling
surface flux rates which reduces the uncertainty in the air representative exposure concentrations
and the risk characterization. Because the flux chamber measurements are conducted outdoors on
open soil, an “infiltration factor” is applied to the outdoor flux data to generate data supporting
the inhalation of indoor air exposure pathway. Indoor air exposures are then evaluated on a
sample by sample basis, per NDEP requirements, using these surface flux data measurements. To
date, for this purpose, BRC has implemented surface flux sampling across the Site at several sub-
areas. This sampling conformed to the most recent NDEP-approved version of SOP-16 (BRC,
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ERM and MWH 2009), which included use of a static flux chamber with activated charcoal (AC)
canisters for radon sampling and analysis.

However, due to possible issues associated with characterizing the results of these radon
measurements, BRC elected to addressthe issue of radon risk in the vapor intrusion pathway
more directly. Pursuant to an NDEP-approved work plan, BRC conducted radon sampling of
groundwater and indoor air at two representative locations for the Eastside. The specific purpose
was to evaluate whether the presence of radon in groundwater was causing elevated radon levels
in indoor air. For risk assessment, this direct measurement approach for indoor air is considered
more reliable as a reflection of actual conditions than using modeled data to predict indoor air
radon activities.

Scope of the Study

Because development has not yet occurred at the Eastside property, it is not currently possible to
collect indoor air radon data within the property boundaries. However, per the work plan
approved by the NDEP, existing buildings have been constructed on adjacent properties were
used. For the purpose of this study, BRC identified two structures where indoor radon could
readily be measured (that is, access was currently available). Two shallow zone groundwater
monitoring wells were also located from the pool of existing monitoring wells, one near each of
these two structures, such that it would be possible to collect roughly co-located indoor air and
shallow zone groundwater samples. The indoor air sample locations and co-located shallow zone
groundwater monitoring wells identified and evaluated were (see Figure 1):

Indoor Air Sampling Address Nearby Monitoring Well
Residence at 1041 Via Sanguinella DBMW-13
BRC Office at 875 W Warm Springs Rd WS1-14

Both locations are considered representative for the purposes of this study because (1) they are
located in areas where there are not likely to be radon activities in soils beyond what would be
expected for background conditions; (2) they are representative of conditions applicable to
different areas of Eastside property; and (3) they provide a range of depths to shallow zone
groundwater (the depth to water measured in DBMW-13 in August 2009 was 59.69 feet bgs; no
depth to groundwater data were located for WS1-14 [screened from 14 to 34 feet bgs]).



Technical Memorandum — Correlation of Radon Activities in Indoor Air and Shallow Zone GW 3/25/2010
BMI Common Areas Site, Clark County, Nevada
Page 3

Indoor Air Sampling Procedures and Data

The indoor air sampling was conducted from January 11 to January 14, 2010, by Converse
Consultants (Converse) at two locations within each structure, as discussed in a letter report
dated January 27, 2010 (enclosed as Attachment A). The indoor air samples were submitted to
Environmental Microbiology Laboratory, Inc. (Phoenix, Arizona) for analysis for radon. As
summarized in that letter, the indoor air radon testing results are as follows:

Minimum Measured Maximum Measured

Indoor Air Sampling Address Activity (pCi/L) Activity (pCi/L)
Residence at 1041 Via Sanguinella 0.9 1.3
BRC Office at 875 W Warm Springs Rd 2.0 2.0

According to the report, all four measured activities were below the USEPA Action Level
(4 pCi/L), and the residential measurements were also below the USEPA Action Level for
homeowners to consider mitigation (2 pCi/L). The report also noted that the indoor air
measurements at the Tuscany house were also at or below the national average radon activity
level in homes (1.3 pCi/L). Based on these findings, Converse noted that no further action was
recommended per USEPA guidelines. BRC also believes that these data are consistent with
indoor radon levels measured by others in Clark County.

Groundwater Sampling Procedures and Data

Groundwater sampling of the two wells was conducted by Converse on January 14, 2010. The
samples were submitted to GEL Laboratories LLC (Charleston, South Carolina) for radon
analysis. The analytical results are provided in the attached laboratory report (Attachment B)
and are as follows:

Well ID/L ocation Result (pCi/L) Uncertainty
DBMW-13 (near Tuscany Residence) 223 +/- 58.1
WS1-14 (near BRC Office) 435 +/- 66.5

These measured activities were compared to the following health-based comparison levels:
e The 300 pCi/L USEPA Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL); and

e The 4,000 pCi/L USEPA Alternative MCL.
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As seen in the above table, the measured activity near the Tuscany housing development was
lower than the MCL, while the measured activity near the BRC office was higher than the
MCL. Both results were well below the alternative MCL.

Summary and Conclusions

Based on the above data, it appears that the presence of radon in groundwater in the vicinity of
the Eastside property is not resulting in radon levels in indoor air that pose a threat to human
health. The groundwater data demonstrate that while radon is present in groundwater beneath
each location; activities were close to the USEPA MCL. The sampling event found higher
measured radon activities in groundwater and indoor air at the western sampling location near
the BRC office than at the eastern sampling location near the Tuscany housing development,
but all the indoor air activities were lower than the USEPA Action Level for mitigation.

These data support the use of the 300 pCi/L USEPA MCL as a conservative comparison level
for measured radon activities in groundwater. Specifically, the groundwater measurement that
was lower than the USEPA MCL (223 pCi/L in the Tuscany development area) had an
associated indoor air measurement that was lower than the USEPA Action Level for
homeowners to consider mitigation. The groundwater measurement that was higher than the
USEPA MCL (435 pCi/L in the BRC office area) had an associated indoor air measurement
that was equal to the USEPA Action Level for homeowners to consider mitigation! and was
lower than the USEPA Action Level for mitigation.

Based on these findings, BRC proposes that no futher action regarding radon is needed in areas
where measured radon activities in groundwater are at or below the levels evaluated during this
study (i.e., less than 435 pCi/L), because associated indoor air levels likely would not pose a
threat to human health. Instances where radon concentrations exceed this level will be
discussed with NDEP on a case-by-case basis.

Attachments: Figure 1 — Radon Shallow Zone Groundwater and Indoor Air Sample Locations
Attachment A — Indoor Air Radon Testing Report
Attachment B — Laboratory Report for Groundwater Sampling

1 Because the facility in question is not a residence, this action level is not directly applicable to the BRC office
building.
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| hereby certify that | am responsible for the services described in this
document and for the preparation of this document. The services described
in this document have been provided in a manner consistent with the current
standards of the profession and to the best of my knowledge comply with all
applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations and ordinances. |
hereby certify that all laboratory analytical data was generated by a
laboratory certified by the NDEP for each constituent and media presented
herein.

@\w; ?\&Z\ March 25, 2010

Dr. Ranajit Séhu, C.E.M. (No. EM-1699, Exp. 10/07/2011) Date
BRC Project Manager
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ATTACHMENT A

INDOOR AIR RADON TESTING REPORT



@ Converse Consultants

Geotechnical Engineering, Environmental & Groundwater Scienc@%ﬁ@ﬁemces
‘ J

AN 2 9 2010
BY:

January 27, 2010 09-43402-01

Mr. Ranajit Sahu

Basic Remediation Company (BRC)
875 West Warm Springs Road
Henderson, NV 89011

Subject: Report
Radon Testing
Residential Location
1042 Via Sanguinella (Tuscany Development)
Commercial Location
875 West Warm Springs Road (BRC Offices)
Henderson, Nevada

Dear Mr. Sahu:

In accordance with our Professional Services Agreement dated April 15,
2004 and your Task Order 11178, Converse Consultants (Converse)
conducted the subject radon testing from January 11 to January 14,
2010. The subject services were reportedly requested to obtain data
regarding potential radon levels in future homes to be built in the
89011 zip code.

Scope of Services

The subject assessment included the professional services of Mr. Dale
Walsh, a Converse employed Certified Industrial Hygienist (CIH),
Certified Safety Professional (CSP), and Certified Environmental
Manager (CEM). Two tests were conducted in each of the two subject
locations.

P 731 Pilot Road, Suite H, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119-4429
| %) Reyeicd Paper  Telephone: (702) 269-8336 4 Facsimile: (702) 269-8353 4 e-mail: lasvegas @ converseconsultants.com
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The samples were sent using chain-of-custody methods for analysis to
EMLab P&K (EML) in Phoenix, Arizona. EML is certified under the
National Environmental Health Association’s National Radon Proficiency
Program.

The testing was performed using the Rad Elec E-PERM Electret Ion
Chamber (refer to enclosed photograph) which was analyzed with the
SPER-1 Electret Reader. The tests were collected at the lowest floor
levels of the buildings sampled, in middle areas of the rooms, and at a
height of approximately five feet above ground. The buildings had been
closed as much as possible the two days before testing (e.g., sampling
started Monday morning).

Results and Discussion

The radon testing results are described in Table 1. The laboratory report
is enclosed.

Table 1
Radon Testing Results measured in picoCuries per Liter of air (pCi/L).
Location / Sample No | Start Time | End Time | Results
P ' and Date | and Date | pCi/L
.. 0915- | 1545-
 Tuscany House Dining Room / SDIOOL | /1110 | 1/14/10 | 12
Tuscany House Downstairs Bedroom / 0915~ | 1545- | 0.9
SBU916 . I . 1/11/10 | 1/14/10 | "
| 0845- | 1515-
BRC Ofce Main File R°°‘?__/__SDM355 1/11/10 | 1/14/10 | *°
0845- | 1515-
BRC Offce Landwel Pl Room / SBUT91 | 43310 | yj1azto | 20
EPA Action Level for Mltlgatzon 4.0
EPA Level for Homeowner to Consider
2:0
_Mitigation , S A U
National Average in Homes 1.3

Note 1: Radon mitigation is relatively simple. The soil below the slab is exposed and a
vent is sealed and attached to the hole and vented to the outdoors to provide
another path for the gas besides going into the home. The EPA is encouraging
new homes to be built with a mitigation system in place or with the main
constituents present for ease of installing the system by the homeowners.

Note 2: University of Nevada Cooperative Extension data from three tests in the 89011
indicated radon levels below 4 pCi/L (refer to the enclosed map and chart).

BRC Radon Assess IHL DWW-1s.doc @ Converse Consultants
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Conclusions

Based upon the previously described results, the following conclusions
are made:

1. The radon levels detected at the residence were below both the EPA
Action Level and homeowner mitigation consideration level. The
levels detected were also at or below the national average.

2. The radon levels detected at the BRC office were below the EPA
Action Level and at the homeowner mitigation consideration level.
The levels detected were above the mnational average by
approximately 50%.

Recommendations

Based upon the previously described results and conclusions, the
following recommendations are made:

1. Per EPA guidelines, no further action is recommended. However,
consideration should be given to conducting a follow up to the
testing during the summer months to confirm the results obtained
under different climatic conditions.

Limitations

This report is for the use of Basic Remediation Corporation as it applies
to the subject site. Converse is not responsible for any claims or
damages associated with interpretation of available information. This
assessment should not be regarded as a guarantee that no other
hazardous conditions exist at the subject site. In the event that changes
in the nature of the property occur, or additional relevant information
about the property is brought to our attention, the conclusions and
recommendations contained in this assessment may not be valid unless
these changes and additional relevant information are reviewed and the
conclusions and recommendations of this assessment are modified or
verified in writing.

BRC Radon Assess IHL DWW-1s.doc @ Converse Consultants
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Thank you for the opportunity to be of service. Should you have any
questions or comments regarding this report, please do not hesitate to
call.

Respectfully submitted,

CONVERSE CONSULTANTS

b 1A

Dale W. Walsh, CIH, CSP, CEM
Certified Industrial Hygienist

DWW:lIs
Encl: EMLab P&K Analysis Report
University of Nevada Cooperative Extension Clark County Radon
Test Results

Photographs
Sketch of BRC Office Sample Locations

Dist: 2/Addressee

BRC Radon Assess I[HL DWW-1s.doc @ Converse Consultants



EMLab P&K

Report for:

Mr. Dale Walsh

Converse Consultants, Las Vegas
731 Pilot Road

Suite H

Las Vegas, NV 89119-4429

Regarding: Project: 094340201; BRC Radon
EML ID: 617446

Approved by: Dates of Analysis:

Radon in Air: 01-18-2010

Lab Director
Christine Meyer

Project SOPs: Radon in Air (20-137 Radon In Air)

For clarity, we report the number of significant digits as calculated; but, due to the nature of this type of biological data, the number
of significant digits that is used for interpretation should generally be one or two. All samples were received in acceptable condition
unless noted in the Report Comments portion in the body of the report. Due to the nature of the analyses performed, field blank
corrections of results is not a standard practice. The results relate only to the items tested.

EMLab P&K ("the Company") shall have no liability to the client or the client's customer with respect to decisions or
recommendations made, actions taken or courses of conduct implemented by either the client or the client's customer as a result
of or based upon the Test Results. In no event shall the Company be liable to the client with respect to the Test Results except for
the Cornpaan own willful misconduct or gross negligence nor shall the Company be liable for incidental or consequential
damages or lost profits or revenues fo the fullest extent such liability may be disclaimed by law, even if the Company has been
advised of the possibility of such damages, lost profits or lost revenues. In no event shall the Company's liability with respect to the
Test Results exceed the amount paid to the Company by the client therefor.

Document Number: 200091 - Revision Number: 5




North

Phoenix Arizona

LLaboratory

1501 West Knudsen Drive. Phoenix. AZ 85027

800.651.4802 -

The Proven Leader

Radon Test Report

Converse Consultants
731 Pilot Road, Suite H
Las Vegas,NV 89119
Attn: Mr. Dale Walsh

EMLab ID#:
Project ID:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Certification #:

Fax. 623.780.7695 -

617446

094340201

EMLAP# 102297

January 15, 2010
January 15, 2010
NRPP#102969AL
NRPP#103751RT

Methods: Rad Elec E-PERM Electret lon Chamber System samples were analyzed via a SPER-1 Electret
Reader, Serial Number SINO0702. Short-term radon tests are intended to give you an indication of the
radon levels during the measurement period in the areas tested. The results of the radon measurements
that you performed are as follows:

Deployment Information

Start Test:
Finish Test:
Test State:

1/11/2010 9:00 AM
1/14/2010 3:30 PM
NV-LE

Elevation (ft): 2100

Project Description: BRC Radon

Results

Eleciret Sample Device Analysis Analvst Radon
Serial # Location Type Date y pCi/L
SDI601 Tuscany House Dining SST January 15, 2010 TEG 1.3
SBU916 Tuscany House Bedroom SST January 15, 2010 TEG 0.9
SDM355 BRC Office Main File Rm SST January 15, 2010 TEG 2.0
SBU791 BRC Office Loadwell File Rm SST January 15, 2010 TEG 2.0

45%%1 . ¥k / _-"!-,;I..; "’fj' ]

Authorized Signature/Date: ;
Quality Assurance Manager-Western Region
ENVIRONMENTAL MICROBIOLOGY LABORATORY, INC.
800.651.4802 - www.emlab.com ¢ info@emlab.com
Page 1 of 2

RADON TEST REPORT, REVISION 08, 10/13/08, QAM



North Phoenix Arizona Laboratory
1501 West Knudsen Drive. Phoenix. AZ 85027
800.651.4802 + Fax. 623.780.7695 « EMLAP# 102297

The Proven Leader

What Do My Test Results Mean?

The concentration of radon in the home is measured in picocuries per liter of air (pCi/L). If your
average radon level is less than 4.0 pCi/L, no action is necessary. However, radon levels less than
4.0 pCilL can still pose some health risk, and in many cases can be reduced. The national average
indoor radon level is about 1.3 pCi/L while the average outdoor radon concentration is about 0.4
pCi/L. The higher a home’s radon concentration, the greater the health risks to you and your
family.

What Do | Do If My Test Results Are Greater than 4.0 pCi/L?

If the test results are 4.0 pCi/L or greater, the EPA recommends that you mitigate your home.
There are simple ways to fix a radon problem that aren't too costly, and even very high
concentrations can be reduced to acceptable levels.

What Is the Health Risk Associated with Radon Gas?

Radon is a radioactive gas that comes from the natural breakdown of uranium in the soil. Radon is
estimated to cause many thousands of deaths each year from lung cancer, and in fact, it is the
second leading cause of lung cancer after smoking. If you smoke, and your home has high radon
levels, your risk of lung cancer is especially high.

Where Can | Get Additional Information on Radon?
For more information, please refer to hitp://www.epa.gov/radon/index.html
Data Qualifiers

The Data Qualifiers identify issues or events that are relevant to your analytical results. A data
qualifier includes information about the validity, the source of the data whether calculated, entered
or estimated, and the value of an observation. In each case the data qualifiers provide significant
information vital to the interpretation of the laboratory data.

ENVIRONMENTAL MICROBIOLOGY LABORATORY, INC.
800.651.4802 + www.emlab.com ¢ info@emlab.com

Page 2 of 2
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ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY REPORT FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING



General Narrative
for
BRC
Tuscani GW
SDG: 244697

January 18, 2010

Laboratory Identification:

GEL Laboratories LLC

2040 Savage Road

Charleston, South Carolina 29407
(843) 556-8171

Summary

Sample receipt

The sample(s) arrived at GEL Laboratories, LLC, Charleston, South Carolina on January 14, 2010, for analysis.
The samples were delivered with proper chain of custody documentation and signatures. All sample containers
arrived without any visible signs of tampering or breakage. There are no additional comments concerning sample
receipt.

Sample Identification
The laboratory received the following samples:

Laboratory Sample
Identification Description
244697001 DBMW-13
244697002 MW-WS1-14

Case Narrative

Sample analyses were conducted using methodology as outlined in GEL Laboratories, LLC (GEL) Standard
Operating Procedures. Any technical or administrative problems during analysis, data review, and reduction are
contained in the analytical case narratives in the enclosed data package.

Data Package

The enclosed data package contains the following sections: General Narrative, Chain of Custody and Supporting
Documentation, and data from the following fractions: Radiochemistry. This package, to the best of my
knowledge, is in compliance with technical and administrative requirements.

GEL Laboratories, LLC appreciates this opportunity to provide you with analytical results and trusts that you
will find everything in order and to your satisfaction. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate in

contacting me at (843) 556-8171.

Ann Skradski

Project Manager
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_ lz Laboratories Lic SAMPLE RECEIPT & REVIEW FORM

Client; BR(‘
N
Sty SDG/ARCOC/Work Order: 2)U\A \o(] 7]
S , _ Date Received: \ {).4{ 0 -
uspected Hazard Information f 2 1f Counts > x2 area balkgrohnd on samples not marked “radicactive™ contact
the Radiatio Wp of further investigati b
COC/Samples marked as radioactive? S Maximum Ctusiczmgf S
Classified Radioactive II or III by RSO? J/ =2 o ~—
COC/Samples marked containing PCBs? /S n C,“ﬂ
Shppedz}sa DOT Hazardous? 7, |Hazard Class Shipped: UN#:
Samples identified as Foreign Soil? / .
o [ L3 m
Sample Receipt Criteria N ;_ 2 . Comments/Qualifiers (Required for Non-Conforming Items)
Shipping containers received intact and : v
1 P IV ct / scals broken damaged container Icaking contain=r other (describe)
Samples requiring cold preservation / i polael describe
2 within 0 <6 deg. C? @c— e e o ooer ’
3 4.
5 |Chain of custody documents included Y. '

with shipment?

P Circle Applicable:
4 |Sample containers intact and sealed? scalsbroken  damaged container  leaking contaiver - oher (describe)

g [Samples requiring chemical prescrvation Y Samplc ID's, containcrs affectod and obscrved pH:
at proper pH? If Preservation added, Lotf:
¢ |VOA vials free of headspace (defined asf , Sample ID's and containers affected:
< 6mm bubble)? ‘
(If yes. immediately deliver 1o Volatiles laboratory)
7 |Are Encore containers present? Ve L
Id°s and tests affected:
8 |Samples received within holding time? | / :
A ID's and containers affected:
g |sampleID’son COCmarchID'son | / Sample
bottles?
. Sample ID's affected:
Date & time on COC match date & time /
10 on bottles?
3. y \ ) m' ‘.ff A
Number of containers received match /
1 mmber indicated on COC?
COC form is propetly signed in /

12 relmqmshedl' i received sections?

Comments:

Faogosa 4851 6733

‘ i E 70
PM (or PMA) review: mnitials L7127 2" Date ,//// L,/I/
Page 5 of 108 ,M
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List of current GEL Certifications as of 18 January 2010

State Certification
Arizona AZ0668
Arkansas 88-0651
CLIA 42D0904046
California — NELAP 01151CA
Colorado GEL
Connecticut PH-0169
Dept. of Navy NFESC 413
EPA Region 5 WG-15J
Florida — NELAP E87156
Georgia E87156 (FL/NELAP)
Georgia DW 967
Hawaii N/A
ISO 17025 2567.01
Idaho SC00012
Illinois — NELAP 200029
Indiana C-SC-01
Kansas — NELAP E-10332
Kentucky 90129
Louisiana — NELAP 03046
Maryland 270
Massachusetts M-SCO012
Nevada SC00012
New Jersey — NELAP SC002
New Mexico FL NELAP E87156
New York — NELAP 11501
North Carolina 233
North Carolina DW 45709
Oklahoma 9904
Pennsylvania — NELAP 68—00485
South Carolina 10120001/10120002
Tennessee TN 02934
Texas — NELAP T104704235-07B-TX
U.S. Dept. of Agriculture S-52597
Utah — NELAP GEL
Vermont VT87156
Virginia 00151
Washington Cl1641




Radiochemistry Case Narrative

BRC (BRCM)
SDG 244697
M ethod/Analysis I nfor mation
Product: Liquid Scint Rn222, Liquid
Analytica Method: SM 7500 Rn B

Analytical Batch Number: 941700

SampleID  Client ID

244697001 DBMW-13

244697002 MW-WS1-14

1202015593 Method Blank (MB)

1202015594  244697001(DBMW-13) Sample Duplicate (DUP)
1202015595 244697001(DBMW-13) Matrix Spike (MS)
1202015596 Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

The samplesin this SDG were analyzed on an "as received” basis.

SOP Reference

Procedure for preparation, analysis and reporting of analytical data are controlled by GEL Laboratories
LLC as Standard Operating Procedure (SOP). The data discussed in this narrative has been analyzed in
accordance with GL-RAD-A-007 REV# 11.

Calibration Information:

Calibration Information
All initial and continuing calibration requirements have been met.

Standards Information
Standard solution(s) for these analyses are NIST traceable and used before the expiration date(s).

Sample Geometry
All counting sources were prepared in the same geometry as the calibration standards.

Quality Contral (QC) Information:

Blank Information
The blank volume is representative of the sample volume in this batch.

Designated QC

Page 9 of 108



The following sample was used for QC: 244697001 (DBMW-13).

QC Information
All of the QC samples met the required acceptance limits.

Technical |nformation:

Holding Time
All sample procedures for this sample set were performed within the required holding time.

Sample Re-prep/Re-analysis
None of the samplesin this sample set required reprep or reanalysis.

M iscellaneous | nfor mation:

Data Exception (DER) Documentation

Data exception reports are generated to document any procedural anomalies that may deviate from
referenced SOP or contractual documents. A data exception report (DER) was hot generated for this
SDG.

Additional Comments
Additional comments were not required for this sample set.

Qualifier information

Manual qualifiers were not required.

Certification Statement

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all
of the requirements of the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted in the analytical case narrative.

Review Validation:

GEL requires all analytical datato be verified by a qualified data validator. In addition, al data
designated for CLP or CLP-like packaging will receive athird level validation upon completion of the
data package.

Thefollowing data validator verified the information presented in this case narrative:

= W

Reviewer/Date:
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SAMPLE DATA
SUMMARY




GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis Report
for

BRCMO001 BRC
Client SDG: 244697 GEL Work Order: 244697

The Qualifiersin thisreport are defined asfollows:

* A quality control analyte recovery is outside of specified acceptance criteria
**  Analyteisasurrogate compound

U Anaytewas analyzed for, but not detected above the MDL, MDA, or LOD.

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the
requirements of the NELAC standard unless qualified on the Certificate of Analysis.

The designation ND, if present, appears in the result column when the analyte concentration is not detected above
the detection limit.

This data report has been prepared and reviewed in accordance with GEL LaboratoriesLLC
standard operating procedures. Please direct any questions to your Project Manager, Ann Skradski.

/_&/'/\ /%0 /0

Reviewed by
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Company : BRC
Address: 875 W. Warm Springs Road
Henderson, Nevada 89011
Report Date:  January 18, 2010
Contact: Mr. Ron Sahu

Project: Tuscani GW

Client Sample ID: DBMW-13 Project: BRCMO00136
Sample ID: 244697001 ClientID: BRCMO001
Matrix: Water
Collect Date: 12-JAN-1010:20
Receive Date: 14-JAN-10
Collector: Client
Parameter Qualifier Result  Uncertainty DL RL Units DF AnalystDate Time Batch Method

Rad Liquid Scintillation Analysis
Liquid Scint Rn222, Liquid "As Recelved"

Radon-222 223 +/-58.1 82.3 200 pCi/L KXK201/15/10 0801 941700 1
Thefollowing Analytical M ethods wer e perfor med

Method Description Analyst Comments

1 SM 7500 Rn B
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Company : BRC
Address: 875 W. Warm Springs Road
Henderson, Nevada 89011
Report Date:  January 18, 2010
Contact: Mr. Ron Sahu
Project: Tuscani GW
Client Sample ID: MW-WS1-14 Project: BRCMO00136
Sample ID: 244697002 ClientID: BRCMO001
Matrix: Water
Collect Date: 12-JAN-10 13:00
Receive Date: 14-JAN-10
Collector: Client
Parameter Qualifier Result  Uncertainty DL RL Units DF AnalystDate Time Batch Method

Rad Liquid Scintillation Analysis

Liquid Scint Rn222, Liquid "As Recelved"
Radon-222 435 +/-66.5 80.8 200 pCi/L KXK201/15/10 0817 941700 1
Thefollowing Analytical M ethods wer e perfor med
Method Description Analyst Comments
1 SM 7500 Rn B
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CONTROL
DATA




GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston, SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

QC Summary Report Date: January 18, 2010
BRC . Page 1of 2
875 W. Warm Springs Road
Hender son, Nevada
Contact: Mr. Ron Sahu
Workorder: 244697
Parmname NOM Sample Qual QC Units RPD% REC% Range Anlst Date Time
Rad Liquid Scintillation
Batch 941700
QC1202015594 244697001 DUP
Radon-222 223 260 pCi/L 155 (0% - 100%) KXK2 01/15/10 08:49
+/-58.1 +/-60.2
QC1202015596 LCS
Radon-222 10900 11000 pCi/L 102 (75%-125%) 01/18/10 07:31
+/-278
QC1202015593 MB
Radon-222 U -17.3 pCi/L 01/15/10 08:33
+/-34.1
QC1202015595 244697001 MS
Radon-222 10900 223 11400 pCi/L 103 (75%-125%) 01/18/10 07:15
+/-58.1 +/-283

Notes:
The Qualifiersin this report are defined as follows:

**  Anayteisasurrogate compound

< Result is less than value reported

> Result is greater than value reported

A The TIC is asuspected aldol-condensation product
B

For General Chemistry and Organic analysis the target analyte was detected in the associated blank.

BD Resultsare either below the MDC or tracer recovery islow

C  Analyte has been confirmed by GC/MS analysis

D Results are reported from a diluted aliquot of the sample

F Estimated Value

H  Analytical holding time was exceeded

J Valueis estimated

M M if above MDC and lessthan LLD

M Matrix Related Failure

N/A  RPD or %Recovery limits do not apply.

ND Analyte concentration is not detected above the detection limit

NJ  Consult Case Narrative, Data Summary package, or Project Manager concerning this qualifier

R Sample results are rejected

U Analyte was analyzed for, but not detected above the MDL, MDA, or LOD.

Ul Gamma Spectroscopy--Uncertain identification

X Consult Case Narrative, Data Summary package, or Project Manager concerning this qualifier
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC
2040 Savage Road Charleston, SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

OC Summary

Workorder: 244697 Page 2 of 2
Parmname NOM Sample Qual QcC Units RPD% REC% Range Anlst Date Time

Y QC Samples were not spiked with this compound
n RPD of sample and duplicate evaluated using +/-RL. Concentrations are <5X the RL. Qualifier Not Applicable for Radiochemistry.

h Preparation or preservation holding time was exceeded

N/A indicates that spike recovery limits do not apply when sample concentration exceeds spike conc. by afactor of 4 or more.
" The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) obtained from the sample duplicate (DUP) is evaluated against the acceptance criteriawhen the sampleis greater than
five times (5X) the contract required detection limit (RL). In cases where either the sample or duplicate value isless than 5X the RL, acontrol limit of +/- the

RL is used to evaluate the DUP result.
* |ndicates that a Quality Control parameter was not within specifications.
For PS, PSD, and SDILT results, the values listed are the measured amounts, not final concentrations.

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met al of the
requirements of the NELAC standard unless qualified on the QC Summary.
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Radiochemistry Batch Checklist, Rev10

Batch# O\L\ \ " B‘Q

Product: ?\0\6\0(\ ﬁg{l Date: " \%- ’0

Criteria:

Yes No

Comments

Sample Solids are less than or equal 10100 mg for GAB.

N

Samples have been blank corrected (if required)

N

If activity less 10* MDA/ MDC, error is 150% or less of
sample activity. If greater 10* MDA/ MDC, error is 40%
or less. If below the MDA/ MDC, error is okay.

\

Instrument source check is within limits.
Instrument bkg check is within limits.

Method RDL/ LLD has been met.

If duplicate activities are less 5* MDA/ MDC., then RPD

is 100% or less. If greater 5* MDA/ MDC, then RPD 20% or
less. If below the MDA/ MDC, the RPD is 0%.

Or meets the client’s required RER acceptance criteria.

Tracer yield is 15-125% . Carrier yield 25-125%.
Or meets the client's contract acceptance criteria.

NN

Method blank is less than the RDL/ LLD.
(If rad samples. < 5% of lowest activily)

Sample was run within hold time.

Sample was correctly preserved if required.

Smears Taken for Radicactive batches.

N

Method Spike and LCS are within
75-125% or meets the client's contract acceptance criteria.

SRS LSS

No blank spaces on data forms.
All line outs initialed and dated.

No transcription errors are apparent.

N\

Aux data is correct.

NR

Client Special requirements page has been checked.

L~

Raw Data and/ or spectrum are included and properly statused.

QC data entered into QC database and batch is in REVW

Hit notification complete (if necessary)

Nh

Batch entered into Case Narrative.

NENNNEIN

Batch Data Exception Reports (DER) completed, if applicable.

N

Batch Data Exception Reports (DER) second reviewed and
disposition verified to be completed.

N

Aliquot Correction completed if required.

NP

Review sample historical results if available
(It REMP, results above MDC have been verified
u)y historical results. recount or re-analysis.)

N

GEL Laboratories, LLC

RADchecklistrev10, revised 1/13/;01 0
Primary Review Performed By:

/o

G
Secondary Review Performed By:Q%’V’/Z\/‘ ] //ZLD
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WINDYL
RAW CFN

WINDZ
Raw CRm

fod L BRI A

Al Reh B LUMEX  ELAPSED

E

Pa20
14,13
19.60
a9.87

813

21.27

RERROR

12,03
12.86
11,66

.44
18,11
11,20

CEM ZERROR % TIRE

29.27
37.07
41.07
$2.73
2773
45.47




Sample Count Start Time: 15 Jan 2010 07:29:04

Data Capture Date 15 Jan 2010 07:44:26
User Filename S12011560-1A.XLS
U12011560-1A.XLS
Spectrum Type Log Counts
User Number 12
User Id RN-222
User Comment RED
Isotope Name 14C
Scintillator LIQUID
Sample, Rack-Pos, Time: 1 60-1 15.00
H#, Total Counts: 454 445
Win1: Rn-222 - Start, End, Counts: 600 875 138
Win2: - Start, End, Counts: 0 990 445
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Sample Count Start Time: 15 Jan 2010 07:45:09

Data Capture Date 15 Jan 2010 08:00:31
User Filename $12011560-2A.XLS
U12011560-1A.XLS
Spectrum Type Log Counts
User Number 12
User Id RN-222
User Comment RED
Isotope Name 14C
Scintillator LIQUID
Sample, Rack-Pos, Time: 2 60-2 15.00
Hit, Total Counts: 45.8 561
Win1: Rn-222 - Start, End, Counts: 600 875 242
Win2: - Start, End, Counts: 0 990 561
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USER 12 - RN-222
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Sample Count Start Time: 15 Jan 2010 08:01:14

Data Capture Date 15 Jan 2010 08:16:36
User Filename S$12011560-3A.XLS
U12011560-1A.XLS
Spectrum Type Log Counts
User Number 12
User Id RN-222
User Comment RED
Isotope Name 14C
Scintillator LIQUID
Sample, Rack-Pos, Time: 3 60-3 15.00
H#, Total Counts: 47.4 621
Win1: Rn-222 - Start, End, Counts: 600 875 294
Win2: - Start, End, Counts: 0 990 621
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USER 12 - RN-222
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Sample Count Start Time: 15 Jan 2010 08:17:19

Data Capture Date 15 Jan 2010 08:32:42
User Filename §12011560-4A.XLS
U12011560-1A.XLS
Spectrum Type Log Counts
User Number 12
User Id RN-222
User Comment RED
Isotope Name 14C
Scintillator LIQUID
Sample, Rack-Pos, Time: 4 60-4 15.00
H#, Total Counts: 50.1 796
Win1: Rn-222 - Start, End, Counts: 600 875 448
Win2: - Start, End, Counts: 0 990 796
SPECTRUM PLOT
USER 12 - RN-222
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Sample Count Start Time:
Data Capture Date
User Filename

Spectrum Type

User Number

User id

User Comment

Isotope Name

Scintillator

Sample, Rack-Pos, Time:
H#, Total Counts:

Win1: Rn-222 - Start, End, Counts:

Win2: - Start, End, Counts:

15 Jan 2010 08:33:25

15 Jan 2010 08:48:47
$12011560-5A.XLS
U12011560-1A.XLS
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0 990 421
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Sample Count Start Time: 15 Jan 2010 08:49:30

Data Capture Date 15 Jan 2010 09:04:53
User Filename S$12011560-6A.XLS
U12011560-1A.XLS
Spectrum Type Log Counts
User Number 12
User Id RN-222
User Comment RED
Isotope Name 14C
Scintillator LIQUID
Sample, Rack-Pos, Time: 6 60-6 15.00
H#, Total Counts: 49.8 687
Win1: Rn-222 - Start, End, Counts: 600 875 319
Win2: - Start, End, Counts: 0 990 687
SPECTRUM PLOT
USER 12 - RN-222
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Sample Count Start Time:
Data Capture Date
User Filename

Spectrum Type

User Number

User Id

User Comment

Isotope Name

Scintillator

Sample, Rack-Pos, Time:

H#, Total Counts:

Win1i: Rn-222 - Start, End, Counts:
Win2: - Start, End, Counts:

18 Jan 2010 06:59:38
18 Jan 2010 07:14:59
$12011845-1A.XLS
U12011845-1A.XLS
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Sample Count Start Time:
Data Capture Date
User Filename

Spectrum Type

User Number

User Id

User Comment

Isotope Name

Scintillator

Sample, Rack-Pos, Time:
H#, Total Counts:

Win1: Rn-222 - Start, End, Counts:

Win2: - Start, End, Counts:

18 Jan 2010 07:15:42
18 Jan 2010 07:31:06
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U12011845-1A.XLS
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Sample Count Start Time:
Data Capture Date

18 Jan 2010 07:31:48
18 Jan 2010 07:47:12

User Filename S$12011845-3A.XLS
U12011845-1A.XLS
Spectrum Type Log Counts
User Number 12
User Id RN-222
User Comment RED
Isotope Name 14C
Scintiltator LIQUID
Sample, Rack-Pos, Time: 3 45-3 15.00
H#, Total Counts: 46.2 8013
Win1: Rn-222 - Start, End, Counts: 600 875 6445
Win2: - Start, End, Counts: 0 990 8013
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USER 12 - RN-222
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